1318

Board of Control













June 8, 2009 11:30 a.m.
Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Tony Krasienko; Phil Dore, Safety Director; Jim Reagan, Engineering; Howard Goldberg, Community Development; Rey Carrion, Community Development; Don Romancak, Community Development
The first item is to approve the following:
Mayor Krasienko:  Request from Engineering Department for Local Roadway Rehabilitation Project 2009 – CI47 M / CI48 M Proposal for Geotechnical Work. This is a proposal for Geo-Sci, Inc. to perform geotechnical testing of the asphalt products for the above referenced project. Geo-Sci will perform testing of the asphalt sampled randomly on the six roadways in the project to determine bituminous content, gradation, density during construction and collect core samples during the post-construction phase to determine thickness and compaction of the asphalt in place. Geo-Sci has performed well working on past City of Lorain projects. The expected cost to perform this service will be $5,438.00. Therefore, we recommend awarding the work to Geo-Sci for the base cost of $5,438.00 with a 10% contingency for a total budget of $5,981.80. Funds will be expensed from OPWC funds for the project. 
Mr. Dore: Motion to approve the proposal with Geo-Sci in the amount of $5,981.80.
Motion was made by Safety Director Mr. Dore and support by Mayor Krasienko to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Dore…aye, Krasienko…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mayor Krasienko:  Request from Community Development for Acquisition of 1325 W. Tenth St. Lorain. We respectfully request your approval of the acquisition of the 1325 West Tenth Street for acquisition and demolition. The funding source would come from Home Funds set aside for the acquisition of vacant and abandoned. The price is $15,000.00 plus closing costs estimated at $750.00. The property is located on the south side of Tenth St. between Allison and Brownell Ave. It is directly across form the Tenth St. new home site where one new home has been completed. The adjacent homes are owner occupied and the site will make an excellent in-fill lot in the future. 
So, this is directly across the street?

Mr. Romancak: Yes.

Mayor Krasienko: This property is going to be demo?

Mr. Romancak: Yes, demo and land bate for a future redevelopment. 

Mayor Krasienko: You are going to be using Home Funds, so then have to be low modes?

Mr. Romancak: 30% or less, yes. 

Mayor Krasienko: Then why don’t we use it as NSP, so that we have it at 120%?

Mr. Romancak: Not sure if we could go through NSP but will look into. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the Acquisition and Demolition in the amount of $15,000.00 plus closing costs at $750.00 totaling $15,750.00. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mayor Krasienko: Request from Community Development for Acquisition of Six (6) “Bank Owned” Properties form First Federal Savings and Loan. We respectfully request your approval of the acquisition of the following six (6) properties for the purpose of acquisition and then demolition. Five of them are located in the North Central Drive and Beach Ave. area and are vacant rental properties. One is a single family dwelling in South Lorain. The properties are:
1. 2324-2326 Beach Ave., Lorain

2. 2325-2327 Beach Ave., Lorain

3. 2335-2341 Beach Ave., Lorain

4. 836-842 N. Central Drive, Lorain

5. 2311 E. 30th St., Lorain

6. 820-826 N. Central Drive, Lorain

In addition to the indicated prices for each property closing costs estimated at approximately $750.00 per transaction. The source of funds will be Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP) funds. 

Mr. Romancak: These will be from NSP; this is the beginning and will be working very closely with First Federal.

Mayor Krasienko: Yes, this are all acquired through First Federal and have all been faced with foreclosure. 836-842 Is that North or South Central?
Mr. Goldberg: Technically its North but for some reason the Auditor’s website doesn’t have the directional on it. It is the north wing of the road. 

Mayor Krasienko: Okay.

Mr. Dore: Do we have to do these individually then?

Mr. Goldberg: We have to close them individually, because it’s possible that two of these could have trouble getting clear titles.

Mr. Dore: That point is, if you do these in a lump sum it will be over $25,000.

Mayor Krasienko: We have an ordinance attached from Council authorizing this already. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the acquisition and then demo as follows:
1. 2324-2326 Beach Ave., - $15,000.00
2. 2325-2327 Beach Ave., - $15,000.00

3. 2335-2341 Beach Ave., - $15,000.00

4. 836-842 N. Central Dr., - $15,000.00

5. 2311 E. 30th St., - $10,000.00

6. 820-826 N. Central Dr., - $15,000.00

Plus closing costs approximately $750.00 per transaction.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mayor Krasienko: Request from Community Development for Vision Learning Center – Day Care Project in South Lorain. The City of Lorain received bids on February 20, 2009 relative to the renovation of the former St. Cyril and Methodius Church – 1795 East 31 St. – in an effort to accommodate a 24 hour day care operation. The bids received are the following: 
General Trades
1. Majzun Construction Co. - $180,500

2. RA Joseph Construction Co. - $241,600

3. Fiorilli Construction Co. - $258,781

Electrical

1. South Shore Electric - $49,000

2. Lake Erie Electric - $29,650

3. Atlas Electrical - $22,190

Fire Alarm System

1. Majzun Construction - $13,950

2. South Shore Electrical - $10,800
3. Lake Erie Electric - $6,450

4. Rebman Security Systems - $21,976

Paving & Sitework

1. Majzun Construction Co., - $49,700

2. RA Joseph Construction Co., - $36,330

3. Fiorilli Construction Co., - $30,360 *see below*
4. Brooks Concrete - $56,410

*The apparent low bidder, Fiorilli Construction, is not willing to perform the Paving & Sitework phase of the project. They bid this item as an alternate bid item and subject to them receiving the award for the General Trades bid. The second low bidder, RA Joseph, has agreed to perform this work for a total of $32,360.00. 
Did they have to put up a bid bond?

Mr. Carrion: Yes, they did. It was an alternate bid item.

Chain Link Fence
1. Majzun Construction - $9,325

2. RA Joseph Construction - $8,500

3. Fiorilli Construction - $11,891

Funds for this project shall be borne from the Community Development Department’s Business Revolving Loan Fund Account. Lorain City Council, through Ordinance #36-09, authorized the Auditor to set aside and appropriate $250,000 for this project. The approval of this project will allow the operator to open its doors for business in the fall of 2009. 

Mr. Carrion: This project was advertised in January 2009 and had a bid opening on February 20, 2009 and if you can see from that time frame that we are passed the sixty day period where the City has to make an award and we did discuss this matter with legal and there recommendation is if we have a letter from each contractor agreeing to extend the sixty day review then we should be able to move forward, which we have and the letters are attached. All the totals of award will bring the price to $250,000 which is the limit that was set aside per Council, so what I think we probably need to do is go back to Council and see if we could have a 10% Contingency set aside just in case we do need it. 
Mr. Dore: What would happen if Council would not approve the 10% Contingency? 

Mayor Krasienko: We could award it for the $250,000.00, but only the $250,000 was set aside and approved by Council so then you would have to come down with a change order.

Mr. Carrion: That will be fine.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve and award the following:

1 General Trades - Majzun Construction Co. - $180,500

2 Electrical – Atlas Electrical - $22,190

3 Fire Alarm System – Lake Eire Electric - $6,450
4 Paving & Sitework – RA Joseph Construction Co. - $32,360

5 Chain Link Fence -  RA Joseph Construction Co. - $8,500

A change order that will follow for the 10% Contingency (which is not approved in this motion) after an Ordinance is brought to Council. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The final item is to approve the following:

Mayor Krasienko: Request from the Street Department for Repairs on Baumhart Road under the train overpass. Enclosed is a quote Jim Malik received for doing Baumhart Rd. under the train overpass. Jim sent out a request for bids to four companies, Griffith, Precision, Shelly and Kokosing Of the four only Precision and Kokosing responded. The enclosed bid was the lowest. I am asking for Board approval on this quote so this area can be repaired. Lowest Bid as follows from Kokosing:

Item
                        Est. Quan.
                 Unit
                           Unit Price

Total Item Cost


· 1.0” Leveling                       35.0                               CY                                      $197.00                       $6,895.00
· 1.5” Surface                        50.0                               CY                                      $197.00                       $9,850.00

· Tack                                1153.3                               SY                                      $0.25                           $288.33

· Maintenance of Traffic       1                                     LS                                      $2,570.00                    $2,570.00

· Mobilization                        1                                     LS                                      $4,450.00                    $4,450.00

Grand Total Baumhart    - $24,053.33
All work to be performed per ODOT Specifications 2008. This has all been reviewed by Engineering?
Mr. Reagan: Yes. 

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve contract with Kokosing in the amount of $24,053.33.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
Meeting was adjourned at 11:46 a.m.
____________________________________                    

 ____________________________        

         Phil Dore, Safety Director    
            

                          Debbie Alves, Clerk 

Copies:  Mayor, Safety/Service, Auditor, Law Director, City Council, Engineering, Treasurer, Community Development, Utilities, and Police

